

NO. 36066-7-II

COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

BY \_\_\_\_\_

*dn*

---

---

ISLA VERDE INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS, LTD.,  
a foreign corporation and  
CONNAUGHT INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS, LTD.,  
a foreign corporation,

Respondents,

v.

CITY OF CAMAS, WASHINGTON,  
a municipal corporation of the State of Washington,

Appellant.

---

---

On Appeal from Clark County Superior Court  
Cause No. 95 2 03438 5

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

---

W. Dale Kamerrer, WSBA No. 8218  
Law, Lyman, Daniel, Kamerrer &  
Bogdanovich, P.S.  
P.O. Box 11880  
Olympia, WA 98508-1880  
(360) 754-3480  
Attorney for the City of Camas

November 7, 2007

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**A. Assignments of Error . . . . . 1**

**B. Statement of the Case . . . . . 1**

**C. Argument . . . . . 8**

**1. Standards for review of summary judgment. 8**

**2. The superior court erred in granting Isla Verde’s motion for summary judgment because the City’s litigation conduct was not an “act” that could produce liability under RCW 64.40. . . . . 10**

**a. The definition of an “act” in RCW 64.40.010(6) does not apply to litigation conduct. . . . . 10**

**b. Litigation conduct is not tortious . . . . 11**

**c. Parties to civil litigation have a right to argue and appeal. . . . . 12**

**3. The superior court erred in granting summary judgment because after recognizing that Isla Verde had failed to raise the relevant claim of invalidity at the administrative level, the motion should have been denied. . . . . 14**

**a. Isla Verde failed to exhaust administrative remedies. . . . . 14**

**b. If the proper issue had been raised at the administrative level, the City had the necessary evidence of impacts to support the open space condition. . . 19**

c.	<b>Isla Verde did not plead a RCW 64.40 claim as to the open space condition. ....</b>	<b>21</b>
4.	<b>The superior court erred in granting Isla Verde’s motion for summary judgment because the facts and the law do not support a conclusion that the City knew or should have known that the 30% open space condition was unlawful. ....</b>	<b>22</b>
a.	<b>The City presented evidence establishing a genuine issue of material fact as to the “Knowledge of unlawfulness” element of a RCW 64.40 claim. ....</b>	<b>22</b>
b.	<b>The cases relied on by Isla Verde in support of the “knowledge” element of a RCW 64.40 claim involved materially different conditions on development approval. ....</b>	<b>28</b>
5.	<b>The superior court erred in granting summary judgment because Isla Verde failed to present evidence supporting the essential elements of damages and causation. ....</b>	<b>29</b>
D.	<b>Conclusion ....</b>	<b>33</b>

**Appendix A - Court of Appeals’ Order Granting  
Petitioner, City of Camas, Motion  
to Modify**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Table of Cases

<i>Albin v. National Bank of Commerce of Seattle</i> , 60 Wn.2d 745, 375 P.2d 487 (1962) .....	23
<i>Boeing Co. V. Sierracin Corp.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 38, 738 P.2d 665 (1987) .....	32, 33
<i>Bowe v. Eaton</i> , 17 Wn. App. 840, 565 P.2d 826 (1977) .....	12
<i>Buechel v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 125 Wn.2d 196, 884 P.2d 910 (1994) .....	19
<i>Campbell v. Seattle Engine Rebuilders &amp; Remanufacturing, Inc.</i> 75 Wn. App. 89, 876 P.2d 948 (1994) .....	32
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 106 S.Ct. 2548, 91 L.Ed. 265 (1986) .....	32
<i>Citizens for Mount Vernon v. City of Mount Vernon</i> , 133 Wn.2d 861, 947 P.2d 1208 (1997) .....	18
<i>City of Seattle v. Klein</i> , ___ Wn.2d ___, 166 P.3d 1152 (2007) .....	12
<i>City of Sequim v. Malkasian</i> , 157 Wn.2d 251, 138 P.3d 943 (2006) .....	8-9
<i>City of Spokane v. Catholic Bishop of Spokane</i> , 33 Wn.2d 496, 206 P.2d 277 (1949) .....	16
<i>Corning v. Aldo</i> , 185 Wash. 570, 55 P.2d 1093 (1936) .....	16

<i>Gilliam v. DSHS</i> , 89 Wn. App. 569, 950 P.2d 20 (1998) .....	12
<i>Grant Realty Co. V. Ham, Yearsley &amp; Ryrie</i> , 96 Wash. 616, 165 Pac. 495 (1917) .....	12
<i>Griffin v. Thurston County</i> , 137 Wn. App. 609, 154 P.3d 296 (2007) .....	18-19
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc.</i> <i>v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 O,2d 531 (1986) .....	32
<i>Hisle v. Todd Shipyards Corp.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 853, 93 P.3d 108 (2004) .....	9
<i>Hunsley v. Girard</i> , 87 Wn.2d 424, 553 P.2d 1096 (1976) .....	33
<i>In re Marriage of Penry</i> , 119 Wn. App. 799, 82 P.3d 1231 (2004) .....	13
<i>Isla Verde Int'l Holdings, Inc. v. City of Camas</i> , 99 Wn. App. 127, 990 P.2d 429 (1999), <i>affirmed</i> <i>partially on alternative grounds</i> , 146Wn.2d 740, 49 P.3d 867 (2002) .....	1
<i>Jeckle v. Crotty</i> , 120 Wn. App. 374, 85 P.3d 931 (2004) .....	11-12
<i>Knudsen v. Patton</i> , 26 Wn. App. 134, 611 P.2d 1354) ( <i>citing</i> 23 Am.Jur.2d Dedication, § 5 (1965)), <i>review denied</i> , 94 Wn.2d 1008 (1980) .....	16
<i>Kruse v. Hemp</i> , 121 Wn.2d 715, 853 P.2d 1373 (1993) .....	9
<i>LaPlante v. State</i> , 85 Wn.2d 154, 531 P.2d 299 (1975) .....	9

<i>Leschi Imp. Council v. Wash. State Hwy. Comm'n</i> , 84 Wn.2d 271, 525 P.2d 774 (1974) .....	19
<i>McKart v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 185, 89 S.Ct. 1657, 23 L.Ed.2d 194 (1969) .....	18
<i>Morton v. Lee</i> , 75 Wn.2d 393, 450 P.2d 957 (1969) N.L.R.B. v. Hudson Oxygen Therapy Sales Co., 764 F.2d 729, (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) .....	23
<i>Orion Corp. v. State</i> , 109 Wn.2d 621, 747 P.2d 1062 (1987) .....	19
<i>Pedroza v. Bryant</i> , 101 Wn.2d 226, 677 P.2d 166 (1984) .....	33
<i>Peste v. Mason County</i> , 133 Wn. App. 456, 136 P.3d140 (2006) .....	17
<i>Retail Store Employees Local 1001 v. Washington Surveying &amp; Rating Bur.</i> , 87 Wn.2d 887, 558 P.2d 215 (1976) .....	17-18,
<i>Right-Price Recreation, LLC v. Connells Prairie Community Council</i> , 146 Wn.2d 370, 46 P.3d 789 (2002) cert denied, 124 S.Ct. 1147, 157 L.Ed.2d 1043 (2004) .....	9
<i>Robinson v. Dow</i> , 522 F.2d 855, (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1975) .....	18
<i>Robinson v. City of Seattle</i> , 119 Wn.2d 34, 830 P.2d 318 (1992) .....	29
<i>Scarsella Bros., Inc. v. Department of Licensing</i> , 53 Wn. App. 882, 771 P.2d 760 (1989) .....	17
<i>Smoke v. City of Seattle</i> , 132 Wn.2d 214, 937 P.2d 186 (1977) .....	17

<i>South Hollywood Hills Citizens v. King County</i> , 101 Wn.2d 68, 677 P.2d 114 (1984) .....	17
<i>Streater v. White</i> , 26 Wn. App. 430, 613 P.2d 187 (1980) .....	13
<i>Taggart v. State</i> , 118 Wn.2d 195, 822 P.2d 243 (1993) .....	12
<i>Trimen Dev. Co. v. King County</i> , 124 Wn.2d 261, 877 P.2d 187 (1994) .....	26-27
<i>Vallandigham v. Clover Park Sch. Dist. No. 400</i> , 154 Wn.2d 16, 109 P.3d 805 (2005) .....	9
<i>Washington Shell Fish, Inc. v. Pierce County</i> , 132 Wn. App. 239, 131 P.3d 326 (2006) .....	19
<i>Wilson v. Steinbach</i> , 98 Wn.2d 434, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982) .....	9
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989) .....	32

**Statutes**

RCW 36.70.C .....	1-2
RCW 36.70C.120(1) .....	17
RCW 64.40 .....	1-3, 5-7, 10-11, 13, 16, 20-22, 25, 28-34
RCW 64.40.010(4) .....	29-31
RCW 64.40.010(6) .....	10-11, 25
RCW 64.40.020 .....	7-8, 11, 17, 27-31
RCW 64.40.020(1) .....	3, 22-23, 27

RCW 64.40.020(2) .....	21
RCW 64.40.030 .....	17
RCW 82.02.020 .....	3, 15, 20, 21, 26, 28

**Court Rules**

CR 56(c) .....	9
RAP 2.2 .....	13
RAP 2.2(a) .....	11-12
RAP 4.1(a) .....	11-12

**Other Authorities**

Wash. Const. Art. I, § 22 .....	12
